Form 4,72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04106575

Name of Company

Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited t/a Horizon Finance

47 We
Gary N Lee, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Dean Watson, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeling of the company was duly held on/summoned for 26 August 2016 pursuant
::;”‘n::‘:::?:;‘:f"t;‘e“fl“L“"L‘;t"ms, to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {(of which a copy I1s attached)
i lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the.same-was—dore—accordingly / no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held anisummoned for 26 August 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The winding up covers the period from 10 April 2015 {(opeming of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

LR

14/09/2016 #159
COMPANIES HOUSE

The outcome of any meeting {Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

‘N/A - no quorum was present’

igned Date 26 August 2016

Gary N Lee

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY

Ref CA451CVL/GNL/DW/JRF/CAH

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




xovezier

@ Begbies Traynor

Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited
t/a Horizon Finance (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 10 April 2015 to 26 August 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relted upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

OO0 0O 00 CcC O 0

Appendices
1 Ligudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the quidation”
“the liquidators”,

‘our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor”
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

L]

we”,

and

Meaning

Cash Finance Drect (Holdings) Limited t/a Honzon Finance {In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of Iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 10 Apnl 2015

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

and

Francesca Tackie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether hentable or moveable},
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)() of the Act)

Any creditor ¢f the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Horizon Finance
04106575
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Floor 7, Dale House, Tivot Dale, Stockport, SK1 1BE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of iquidators’ appointment

Changes in hquidator (f any)

10 April 2015

10 Apnil 2015 - Francesca Tackie & Gary N Lee

6 April 2016 - Dean Watson

On 6 Apnil 20186, a block transfer order {“the Order”) was made in
the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, number

2340 of 2016, replacing Francesca Tackie with Dean Watson of this
firm as Joint Liguidator

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the iquidation

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 10 Apnil 2015 to 26

August 2016
Secured Assets

Book Debis

The company granted a debenture supported by fixed and floating charges over the company’s assets to
Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby”) which was created on 18 September 2013 and registered at

Companies House on 20 September 2013

The company's sale ledger (ie debtor bock) was subject to an invoice finance facility with Bibby As at the
date of hquidation the sales ledger totalled £272,609, with Bibby's indebtedness standing at £205,059

Bibby collected in the book debts and recovered ther indebtedness from the collections achieved Under
the terms of the invoice finance agreement, collection fees and termination charges were applied to the
account by Bibby i the sum of £19,279 plus VAT whilst two remaining book debts totalling £44,059 were

re-assigned to the company




Attempts were made to collect the two outstanding book debts however, both debtors had contra clams in
excess of the sums due Accordingly no realisations have been achieved from this source

Asset Realisations

Business Equipment & Office Furniture

As per the director's statement of affairs, the business equipment and office furnture had an estmated
to reahse value of £2,000

Following the appointment of liquidators, a retention of ttle claim was received from Elite Telecom in
respect of the telephone recording equipment Our agents confirmed the validity of the claim and
accordingly the equipment was collected  All other IT related and electncal equipment was removed by
Northern Realisations Limited for data destruction and disposal of the processors

The sum of £494 plus VAT has been realised from the sale of some of the remaining office furniture and
equipment

Gwven the age and condition of the remaining equipment and office furnture it was considered that ¢ would
not be cost effective to uplift and sell these assets as the costs incurred in the collection, removal and sate
would lkely have exceeded realisations

Book Debts {Commissions)

As per the director's statement of affairs, the company has outstanding commissions due from various
lenders and the book value was detailed as being uncertain

Due to deficiencies with the company records it did not prove possible to quantify the level of
commissions due and therefore no realisations arose from this source

VAT Refund Bibby Termination Charges
The sum of £3,856 was received in respect of a VAT refund of the factonng agreement termination charges
Cash Held by Beagbies Traynor

The cash held by Begbies Traynor in the sum of £17,000 represents funds transferred from the
company bank accounts held with the Royal Bank of Scotland Ple at the date of iquidation

Cash at Bank

The total sum of £1,189 was received from The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc in relation to the credit
balance held in the company’'s bank account

Bank Interest Gross

Dunng the course of the iquidation the funds have been placed in interest beanng accounts and the sum
of £19 has been received in respect of gross interest

Cost of Realisations

Specific Bond

The sum of £68 plus VAT was reimbursed to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the specific bond
obtained via AUA Insolvency Risk Services to insure the sums received




Statement of Affairs Fee

The sum of £10,000 plus VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the statement of affairs
and pre appointment tme n assisting the director to convene the meetings of members and creditors

Liguidators’ Fees

The sum of £9,164 plus VAT will be paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n respect of liquidators’ fees
These fees will be discharged in due course

Travel Expenses

The sum of £67 plus VAT was reimbursed to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLLP in respect of travel costs
incurred dunng the course of the appointment

Company Search

The sum of £6 plus VAT was rembursed to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the costs of
company searches obtained from Companies House

Agents/ Valuers Fees

The sum of £2,000 plus VAT was pard to Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons™), a division of Begbies
Traynor Group Plc in respect of the valuation and sale of the company’s assets Eddisons provided advice in
relation to data destruction and supervised the removal of the company’s IT equipment for disposal Eddisons
also provided assistance In relation to retention of title claim and supervised the release of the assets, which
compnsed of servers and telecommunications equipment

IT Assistance Fee

The sum of £100 was paid to the company’s former IT manager in relation to assistance with taking a
back up of the company's computensed records

Storage Costs

The sum of £55 plus VAT was reimbursed to Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the storage costs
paid to Restore PLC in respect of storage of the company's books and records

A further sum of £66 plus VAT will be reimbursed to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in respect of slorage costs
paid to Restore PLC n respect of storage of the company's books and records This invoice will be discharged
in due course

In addition, the sum of £440 plus VAT will become payable to Restore PLC on closure of the case in respect
of storage of the lquidators’ case files for a penod of 6 % years after the final meetings and storage of the
company’s books and records (66 boxes) for a penod of 1 ¥z years This final iInvoice will be discharge in due
course

Re-Direction of Matl

The sum of £320 was paid to Royal Mail Group in respect the redirection of the company's mail

Statutory Advertising

The sum of £254 plus VAT was paid out to an external advertising agency, Courts Advertising Limited, relating
to the placement of statutory notices in The London Gazette




The hquidators have a duty to advertise the final meetings of members and creditors Accordingly the sum of
£85 plus VAT will become payable to Courts Advertising for placing the final advert The final nvoice will be
discharged in due course

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detalled in the director's
statement of affairs and the work we have undertaken in the course of the iquidation, are as follows

Secured creditor

The company granted a debenture to Bibby supported by fixed and floating charges over the company’s assets
which was created on 18 September 2013 and registered at Companies House on 20 September 2013

The company's book debts have now been collected and the outstanding balance due to Bibby Finance has
been paid In full from the reahisations

Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estmated at £129,635
Clams were recewed from 124 employees and we have received a preferential claim form the Redundancy
Payments Service in the total sum of £87,992

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £920,498 and we have received unsecured claims in the total sum of
£887,563

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s credtors is as follows
Secured creditor

The secured creditor has been settled in full from the proceeds of book debt collections
Preferential creditors

No dividend 1s available for preferential creditors because the funds realised have already been distnibuted or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the quidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act prowvides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iguidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as t exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for
this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

O 20% of net property thereafter,




0 Up toamaximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property i

QO the net property is less than £10,000 and the Iiquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the lquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproporticnate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in Section
176A (B} of the Act, to be nif and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be nil

Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 20 June 2016, there are insufficient funds to pay a dwidend as
the balance of funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of
the liquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up and we are authonised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9}, in accordance with our fim's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the peniod from 10 April 2015 to 26 August 2016 amount to £79,933 which represents 404
hours at an average rate of £180 per hour

Qur time costs for the penod from 10 April 2016 to 26 August 2016 amount to £11,751 which represents 64
hours at an average rate of £183 per hour

The followang further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred

0 Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 10 Apnl 2016 to 20 June 2016 and 10 Apnl 2015
to 20 June 2016

0 Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 26 August 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £9,689 plus VAT on account of our remuneration, against
total time costs of £68,327 incurred since the date of our appointment  Our unbilled time costs of £56,638 will
be written off as imecoverable  However, we reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that
circumstances subsequently permit us to do so

To 26 August 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £194 plus VAT
Detalls of the Categery 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2

disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of tme costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The following assets have proved to be unrealisable
Book Debts

As detalled above the company's sale ledger (ile debtor book) was subject to an invoice finance facility with
Bibby

Bibby collected in the book debts and recovered ther indebtedness from the collections achieved Under the
terms of the invoice finance agreement Bibby reassigned two of the remaining book debts totaling £44,059
Attempts were made to collect the two book debts however, both debtors had contra claims i excess of the
sums due Accordingly no realisations have been achieved from this source

Book Debts (Commissions)

As per the statement of affars the company has outstanding commissions due from vanous lenders and the
book value was detailed as being uncertain

Due to deficiencies with the company records it did not prove possible to quantify the level of commissions due
therefore no realisations arose from this source

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labiliies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations completed and action taken
We have been mvestigating the manner in which the business was conducted pror to the hquidation of the

Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect We can confir that our investigations have
concluded




Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was laid before fina! meetings of the Company and the
creditors, held on 26 August 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and spe the case ger, Catherine Heap in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Gary Lee
Joint Liquidator

Dated 26 August 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 10 April 2015 to 26 August 2016

Period - Perniod Total
Statement of 10/04/15 to 20/06/16 to 10/04/15 to
Affairs 20/06/16(£) 26/08/16 (£) 26/08/16(E)
SECURED ASSETS
258,979 Book Debts 000 000 000
000 000 000
SECURED CREDITORS
205,059 Bibby Financial Services
Limited 000 000 000
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000 Business Equipment & 494 00 000 494 00
Furniture
Uncertain Book Debts (Commussions) 000 000 000
17,000 Cash Held by Begbies Traynor 17,000 00 000 17,000 00
1,128 Cash at Bank 1,189 34 000 1,189 34
VAT Refund Factoring
Termination Charges 3,855 83 000 3,855 83
Bank Interest Gross 19 51 000 19 51
22,558 68 000 22,558 68
COST OF REAL!SATIONS
Specific Bond 67 50 000 67 50
Statement of Affarrs Fee 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
Liquidators' Fees 000 9,164 48 9,164 48
Travel Expenses 67 10 000 67 10
Company Search 6 00 0 00 6 00
Agents/Valuer Fees 2,000 000 2,000
IT Assistance Fee 100 00 000 100 00
Storage Costs 55 20 440 00 495 20
Re-Direction of Mail 320 00 000 32000
Statutory Advertising 253 80 84 60 338 40
12,869 60 9,689 08 22,558 68




(129,635 00)

{110,169 96)
(243,145 16)
Uncertain

(406,419 00)
(194,425 00)

10000

(1,018,746 12)

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL NIL
NiL NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors NIL NIL NIL
Employees NIL NIL NIL
Customer Refunds NIL NIL NIL
HMRC (PAYE) NIL NIL NIL
HMRC {VAT) NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL NiL
NIL NIL NIL
9,689 08 (9,689 08) 000
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable NIL NIL NIL
Bank 1 Current NiL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
Gary N Lee

Joint
Ligudator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Trayner (Central} LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred , and

c Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 10 Apnl 2015 to 20 June 2016 and
10 April 2016 to 26 August 2016




PCV1B01P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiiener in the firm i1s acting as an office holder of
an nsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice gwdance1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are respensible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 15 sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gundance2 indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to dea! with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work Is being carned out at the approprate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to aliocate their tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the indvidual's hourly rate In
force at that tme which is detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

a Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party
{A)  The following ttems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears 10 the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

' Statement of Insotvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
Ibid 1




In addition to the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the
office holder or his firm or any assocrate has an interest, these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 1s a member,
are also to be charged to the case {subject to approval)

Eddisons Commercial Limited - Fixed fee up to £3,000 plus VAT and
disbursements for services rendered in retation to valuation and disposal advice
and assistance with the company’s assets

{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determuned because the tem satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Manchester office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Direclor 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admmistrator 175
Admirustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administratve and cashiering staff 1s charged

directly to cases

lt1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Corporate Finance LLP dunng the course of the

hquidation BTG

Corporate Finance 1s a specialist department of the Begbies Traynar Group of

Comparmes which provides corporate finance services The current charge out rates applying to work
camed out by BTG Corporate Finance LLP are as {ollows



Charge-out

Rate
(E per hour)
Partner 1 - Corporate Finance 400
Director - Corporate Finance 300
Executive - Corporate Finance 150
Administrator 135

The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the iquidation BTG
Forensic 1s a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting
services The current charge out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows

Charge-out
Grade of staff Rate
(E per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265

Investigator 110



Cash Finance Direct (Holdings) Limited t/a Honzon Finance
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 1s intended to prowide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avatlable on our
fim’s webstte - http /Mww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to
allow creditors o understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out In the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of ime spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only

General case admiristration and planning

Insolvency Practiticners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the period covered by this report will
include work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filng and photocopying A considerable
of amount of tme has been charged to the collection of the company's records from the trading
premises in order to ensure comphance with data protection requirements

Comphance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provistons of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid
down within the profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body
which represents business recovery professionals) This includes the undertaking of pencdic reviews of
case progression, ensuring that a specific bond 1s i place at the cormrect value to insure the sums
realised and the 1ssuing of peniodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice™ in the penod covered
by this report includes the undertaking of these tasks, including 1ssuing notice of appointment to
creditors, ensunng the specific bond 1s in place and regularly reviewing this, completing the progress
report for the period 10 April 2015 to 9 Aprl 2016 and undertaking case reviews Time charged also
ncludes haising with the regulatory bodies and deregistenng the company's interim permissions with
the Financial Canduct Authority

Investigations

Insolvency Practitioners are required, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2, to carry out nvestigations mnto the conduct of business by the director or directors of an
insolvent company to the extent that it is proportional and in the interests of creditors This will Include a
review of the books and records of an insolvent company, an investigation into the causes of the failure




of an insolvent company and an assessment of whether there have been any transactions (or similar
disposttions) that would result in the formulation and quantification of a civil clarm against any party

When seeking specffic redress from the beneficianes of a transaction which was not entered nto m the
best interests of an insolvency company or 1ts creditors, an insolvency practitioner will need to consider
the likelihood of any action being successful (e does the practtioner have sufficient evidence In
support of the clam or 1s It considered that a satisfactory defence will be able to be put forward by the
respondent) and whether the action is financially viable {1 e s the proposed action strong enough for a
solicitor to act on a Conditional Fee Agreement (or “no win no fee”) basis, will the costs of taking action
likely outweigh any benefits to creditors

Time charged to ‘Investigations” in the penod covered by this report will includes statutory
investigations Time charged to investigations also includes liaising with Phonepay Plus in respect of
therr investigations

Realisation of assets

The pnmary duty of an Insclvency Practitioner 1s to identify and to realise the value of an insolvent
company's property for the benefit of creditors

The time charged to “Realisation of Assets” in the period covered by this report relates to work
undertaken in relation to the sale of the office equipment and requesting the cash at bank  Time
charged also relates to attempts made to collect the company hook debts

Dealing with all credifors’ clains (including employvees), correspondence and distnbutions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors dunng the course of their tme in
office, which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to
creditors and dealing with general quenes from those creditors When funds allow, the Insolvency
Practitoner will make distnbutions to creditors in accordance with the specfied order of priority
governing secured claims, preferential claims and unsecured claims

Time charged to “Dealing with All Creditors’ Claims, Cormrespondence and Distributions” in the penod
covered by this report relates to correspondence exchanged with the creditors of the Company,
specifically the provision of updates regarding case matters A significant amount of time was spent
dealng with creditors who were due to recewe refunds from the company and haising with the Fimancial
Ombudsman regarding this matter A significant amount of time was also spent dealing with claims
received from 124 employees

Other matters which includes meetings, fax, litigation, pensions and travel

In addition to the above categories, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when
applicable (whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced
in the course of the Insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an msolvent
company's pre and post insolvency tax affars (ncluding the subrmission of annual corporation tax
returns and penodic VAT returns), enter into Itigation in conjunction with appointed solicitors (usually
applicable n instances where inveshigations have quantfied a civil action that was unable to be settied
directly between the Insolvency Practtioner and the respondent), deal with the winding up of a
company pension scheme (where applicable) and undertake travel when applicable (for instance to
attend meetings incidental to the progression of the insolvency)

Time charged to “Other Matters " in this penod primarnily includes time spent meeting with the director
and dealing with post iquidation VAT and Corporation Tax matters Time was also charged to dealing
with pension matters including the completion of form RP15 concerning unpaid pension contributions




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of ime costs for the penod of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides detaills of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors at the
Section 98 meeting

Expenses

Details of all of the expenses mcurred i the penod of this report and also since the date of our
appointment are attached at appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained n relation to disbursements, the following Category 2

disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage (travel expenses incurred n the | 67
course of the hquidation)

TOTAL 67

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited which s a| 2,000 Pius VAT
member of the Begbies Traynor group, has
provided agent services in respect of the
valuation and sale of the company’s assets
Providing advice and making arrangements
for data destruction, providing staff to
supervise removal of IT equipment for data




destruction and disposal Dealing with the
retention of ttle claim and supervising
release of the servers and
telecommunications equipment

TOTAL 2,000 Plus VAT

What work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Sundry tasks incidental to the closure of the hquidation will be charged to the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

We will still be required to hold and to minute the final meetings of the Company and its creditors, as
well as 1ssuing a final copy of the draft final progress report to the Registrar of Companies together with
a return on the outcome of the final meetings Beyond this, we will also be arranging for our specific
honds to be terminated and for the case speciic bank account to be closed

Reahsation of assels

There are no further assets or potential assets to be realised

Investigations

There are no further investigations to be carned out

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and disinbutions

It 1s not considered that there will significant future correspondence with employees given that the case
1s at the closure stage and, as detailed in the main bhody of this report, there will be no distnbution to any

class of creditors in this matter

Other matters which mncludes meetings, tax, ihgation, pensions and travel

A final reclaim of VAT will be undertaken ahead of the holding of the final meetings of the Company
and tts creditors

How much will this further work cost?

Future time costs will be nominal As detailed in the main body of this report, there will be a write off of
time costs in this matter meaning that all current and any future time costs will be recoverable

Expenses

It 1s not anticipated that any further expenses will be incurred in this matter




oo |

00 rol & 3 WU O) UMRID £88) |W10)
66081 [1%=1 00 0 o0 0 005 00502 0582 o OiL 0o oo SEL 330 fygmoy abmanny
0§ ZEBZL 00 9S8 9 06 Lzr'as 00 285 ¥ 00 804 00 8Z¥ | 00574 LT wpRad jjUI8 A 1800 MW 1%
Cror 9001 (4144 rzz ro oy 0ss spwi o Aq sinoy moy
rrE6l 00 L86 € ¥z 113 |24 [ HNEW YD 40} WI0)
c00 uojefin
00541 a6 Lv ) [ 3] x8j
90 €8l oMLI61 a0l 6. 62 48410 |#ARN PUE SUO|SUSD,
‘uopuBiy xey sbuj
00 568 05 265 51 S sBunoeyy| sepn|aul yajym srenEW 281D
SUONRGLISD
PUR $3USPUOOSSLIOD (SERA0HIWeE Bujpn)ou))
a0 251 00 90¥ E1 (i) H5T $Ir a¢ 124 SUATI2 HOUPMR 1@ Yl Burweg sy ey
0o BEIWWOD BIOIPIT
fuennge|py
60 851 00 90¥ £ 8 i 952 Siv 95 |X:] RO PUe BaURpUSdERLOD]
{xoniojduss Buspopaey) &
wo paInNDeS RI0NPMI I Y1 Buyeeg
ooo Bujpes) Jo; o)
00 Burpe ) Bujpes)
€r 002 05 £29 | e €9 oL 20 SINTEN |O US| [Hdy Jo) |M0L
00 §0T 0% 20t 50 G0 sjesse Aped Py Lrefil) Jo uoqualay
GLELE 00652 80 €0 &N £910% 109SF PUR ESBUIENG Ayadaidl
65 681 002921 a9 £9 (4] £0 UpeyI07 198q FINIEN JO LUO|IE|[FAY
8z 0S| 00 621 01 ¥ L9 ore LT 13 ¥0 (1 suopedussau) Jo; (w0}
8Z 051 00621 O ¥ 49 ere (%14 oL (4] 86 suonebisess pur vOQD suopediseay|
#0100 180G PUR SHNY 10V
89T 05 £55 £ tir re [4:14 (13 [k B 1O8U] SyE LM 1 349} 191e)
b2 V2T Q5 ¥E8 | 131 52 £l ik 4 (24 SJIEYE jO Jubwems pue Bueday Alin|ns
t9581 bide A kOl €0 50 BNE0LD AT}
0121 Q& 0Z6 92 Fo ol c0 Buipuog pua Bunjueg sonand
188G pUR $RNY 12y AousAjony|
L1 06} 0009 orl Q£ at ewinioddy 4 Yim B33 dwae s
Bujuurg
90961 0S5 E57 9 Lx4:13 97t z00L LOL | X4 are PUR LOSIROHU|WRY S8 [RIMUSD JO) (N0}
L34 48 00 BB 21 avZh art 008 68 4] UDENSIULPY
Buuue|d pue
20 11IE 05 SEL 81 €8s 202 Zl 9Z £vc idase] | way Uiy sted eisuen

9¢ 0L 5102/v0/0) Wi sishjeuy s1s0D ] 1 TAD LSHYD0L - uonepinbi Asejuniop sionpa) - (sBuipjoH) 198110 9oueuld ysed 6dIS




2 ajel fpney
abpiaay

F1s8D slun)

SINOH [B1e]

vedeng

upupY ap

Uiy

wpy ug

sBup gy

JBupy 1ug

JLIEL TN ]

Jaup
egnuEnsueD

GO Yol & 3 Bk &) Umeap $98} (RI0)
roia %€ 69 040 o0 00 543 ol $02 000 00 04€ 000 00 $6€ 31 Kunoy sBaseay
00 LSLLL 00 555 00 092 8 00 92 00 9Zp'1 o0 voZ | spiB yms Ag 300 sw)) M10)
Zrd 0g ZLiv zL [ X3 t 44 spub nE Ag winoy nog
00SiE 00 0Le s 141 SAURW a0 ) B0 ]
we woyiebir
00 5Lt 05289 6E 6E xel
0051 0§ {22 £l £l S0 |8Ae) pus suojsusd
uopedny xw sbupeew
000 sBunpopy|  sepripaup Y3ys smgew 0
suoInq I8P
pur 100 (zesfojdwe 8 3
aGSiE 0§ LEF¥ €z §T SWIPP £101Ip8Ia I8 1 Dugieng 49) (¥i0)
[£]i] BANILLILLO? SIGIPBIT
suonn =1p|l
0054 05 15 5z 52 woyi, pur euepLadea,
‘(sesdojdwe Bujpnroul) swieps
0 panses R0)PEID |7 Uim Bujmeg
00 0 Bujpeay i} R0}
0o Buipes) Supey)
8% 607 40049 (44 x4 (1] SIOESE JO UD|JES||E8Y JO) 110)
000 £10sse AR pay Bl j0 UNUGIdY
00 965 05 {61 50 50 Sa[es 1955@ pue sseusnd Auedoy
00 524 Qe Ziv x4 4T UMD 199 FIPRER JO UOJUS|ERY
00 S6C 05 811 £0 4} suonebseau| Jo} |0
00 S6¢ 05 811 EQ EQ suopebiseau pue voao suojebjseau|
wapjoeid 1884 pue $HNY 19y
0 08} 05 ¥L6'E 902 L LE) LA oz 0 K 1oSU) By} Ytk | 0 20 |RoL
POPLE P L ti LA S0 0z SIgyR 0 wewelers pue Buode) Alimerg
£9 584 03 640¢C [41] ¥ 0l £0 50 2o s
00 DEL 0D €42 1z 5l 50 10 Bupuog pue Bunuzg *apaesd
1384 PUR S8{NY LIV ASURAKOSU]|
000 ewutoddy oy I wouR)dwo)|
fujuuey
¥BSLL 05 002'% L x44 9 124 £o 9% 6L PUR UOLIRIFUILPY S5R] (EJUSE O} IRI0 L
B2 Erk 00z | 02 59 LEL -1} UONRNS{LILDY
Bujuueid pur
\€ 622 Q5029 T £Z4 08 £0 9z vl & d esen|  uonmnzy #3e3 [IBURD|

pRID YIS

9102/80/9Z 01 910Z/¥0/0L WoI4 SIshjeuy S1S00 swil © JAD LSHYO0L - uonepinbig Alejuniop sioppai) - (sbuipjoH) 10841Q asueulS USED 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES -10 APRIL 2016 to 26

AUGUST 2016

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged | be

incurred discharged)

£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore Plc 95 55 40
Statutory Courts Advertising 0 85 85
Advertising

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

N/A

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom
expense Incurred

Amount incurred

Advertising

£
Specific Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 68
Company Search Companies House 6
IT Assistance Fee Mr Kayani 100
Storage Costs Restore Plc 506
Re-Direction of Mail Royal Mail 320
Statutory Courts Advertising 339




